Wisconsin Bell, LLC AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 10

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Original Sheet 1
SECTION 10 - Wide Area Telecommunications Services (WATS)

This section sets forth the Wide Area Telecommunications Services’” made available by Wisconsin
Bell, LLC to Carrier for resale to its customers. General terms, conditions, service and feature
descriptions as described in the Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 10 and herein apply where appropriated,
unless otherwise specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service
ordering, repair requests or billing responsibility, including calculating minimum usage requirements for
optional toll calling plans, and to Carrier’s Customer when designating service location, use, activation,
configuration, or sizing.

/1/ Effective December 31, 2021, 800 Services (WATS) are withdrawn for residential customers.
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SECTION 10 - Wide Area Telecommunications Services (WATS)

2. ANCILLARY WATS SERVICE™?

(For service description, terms and conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 10)
2.1  ADDITIONAL TERMINATION

Additional termination of an access line (other than multiple terminations in the multiple sections
of switchboards) may be provided on the same or other non-continuous property of the same
Carrier's Customer at the rates shown below. Additional terminations will not be provided on
the premises of another Carrier’s customer.

USOC Per Month

Termination in Same Building;
Additional Termination Charge WSS $ .45

For Extending to Different Building on the
same continuous property;
In addition to the charges shown in (1)
above WSD 1.16

For Extending to Non-Continuous Property
within the same central office area;
In addition to the charges shown in (1)
above WSP 6.08

For Extending to a Different Central Office
within the same exchange;
In addition to the charges shown in (1)
above WHK2 15.23

Inter-exchange Mileage for Extending to a
Different Exchange; additional charges
1, 2, 3 and 4 apply as appropriate

First channel 1LXW4 6.75'"
Second channel 1LXY4 5.70"
All other channels, each 1LXZ4 4.58

/1/ Each airline mile. Mileage is measured from Rate Center to Rate Center.
/2/ Effective December 31, 2021, Ancillary WATS Service is withdrawn for residential customers.
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2. ANCILLARY WATS SERVICE? (cont’d)

2.1 ADDITIONAL TERMINATION (cont'd)

For Extending to Another Exchange Inter-exchange mileage
plus 1 and 3 above for single central office exchanges or

1 and 4 for locations in a central office area in multi-office
exchanges other than the central office area which

includes the rate center. Additional charges 1, 2, 3, 4, apply
as appropriate for additional terminations in the foreign
exchange.

TOUCH-TONE SERVICE

Per access line - same rate as for business line or trunk.

SERVICE CONNECTION MOVE AND CHANGE CHARGES

Per Month

n/

Non-recurring business service charges for service connection, move and change apply as
prescribed in Part 3 Section 1 of this tariff and are in addition to rates and any other charges
specified under this tariff. Service charges apply to all services in this Tariff, including those for
which no other non-recurring charge is applicable, except where specifically excluded.

/1/ Dedicated Communications Services Rates and Charges apply. When central office boundary
changes are made due to area transfers or establishment of new central offices no increase in
mileage charges will apply to existing service arrangements of Carrier’s Customers as long as such

Carrier's Customer remains at the same location.

/2/ Effective December 31, 2021, Ancillary WATS Service is withdrawn for residential customers.
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SECTION 10 - Wide Area Telecommunications Services (WATS)

2. ANCILLARY WATS SERVICE'" (cont’d)

2.4 ACOUSTIC, INDUCTIVE CONNECTIONS

Where at the request of the Carrier for resale to its customer, the network protection criteria as
specified in Part 2, Section 9, of this tariff are to be used at a specified location in connection
with customer-provided data terminal equipment, a non-recurring charge identical to the
Maintenance of Service Charge specified in Part 22, Section 2, applies to each WATS access
line which requires a visit to the Carrier’s Customer's premises by Telephone Company
personnel to specify the level of signal power or to provide any conditioning required on the
access line. The non-recurring charge does not apply if this work is performed at the same time
the WATS access line is installed.

2.5 MAINTENANCE OF SERVICE CHARGE DUE TO CUSTOMER-PROVIDED EQUIPMENT AND
FACILITIES OR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY OCC’S

Charges for visits of Telephone Company personnel to Carrier's Customer's premises where a
service difficulty or trouble report results from customer-provided equipment or communications
systems or communications systems provided by OCC's are set forth in Part 22, Section 2, of
this tariff.

2.6 SUPPLEMENTAL EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
Directory listings may be furnished with 800 Service at the applicable rates for business
additional listings as covered in Part 22, Section 12, of this tariff.

2.7 FOUR-WIRE TRUNK TERMINATION
In addition to the Access Line Charge for a Two-wire termination set forth in this tariff, the

following charge applies to Four-wire terminations.
USOC Per Month

Four-wire termination 29H $22.50

/1/ Effective December 31, 2021, Ancillary WATS Service is withdrawn for residential customers.
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SECTION 10 - Wide Area Telecommunications Services (WATS)

3. CUSTOM 800 SERVICE?

(For service description, terms and conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 10, Section 2.)
RATES AND CHARGES - CUSTOM 800 SERVICE

Common Line Termination

Non-Recurring
/1/

USoC Charge Per Month
Subscription Fee
Per 800 Number WFA $10.50 $3.75
Per Hour
Usage Charge $7.20

/1] Service Order charges as contained in Section 2 of this Part do not apply to Custom 800 Service.
/2] Effective December 31, 2021, Custom 800 Service is withdrawn for residential customers.
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SECTION 10 - Wide Area Telecommunications Services (WATS)

4. CUSTOM 800 SERVICE'%
(For service description, terms and conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 10, Section 2)
Rates and Charges

Common Line Termination

Nonrecurring Monthly
Description Charge Price
Subscription fee, including first hour of usage, per 800
number $0.00 $17.25
Description Per Hour
Usage charges, each additional hour of use $17.25

/1/ Service Order charges as contained in Section 2 of this tariff do not apply to Custom 800 Service -
Common Line Termination.
/2/ Effective December 31, 2021, Custom 800 Service is withdrawn for residential customers.
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SECTION 10 - Wide Area Telecommunications Services (WATS)

4. CUSTOM 800 SERVICE'" (cont’d)

Rates and Charges (cont'd)
Dedicated Custom 800 Service'"/
Monthly Price
Dedicated 800 Service Access Line, each $18.75

Per 1/10 Hour or Major
Fraction Thereof

Usage Charges

0 to 10 hours $.9000

10.1 to 20 hours .8275

20.1 to 40 hours .7875

40.1 to 60 hours .7500

All hours over 60 .6750

Nonrecurring
Charge

Custom 800 Service Optional Features

No monthly rate applies to Custom

800 Service Optional Features -

To establish or change an existing

Custom 800 Service Optional Feature $61.88/%
800 Number Reservation 2.785%

/1/ Service Order charges as contained in Section 2 of this tariff do apply to Dedicated Ameritech Custom 800
Service.

/2/ Charge does not apply when these features are established at the same time as Carrier establishes an
Ameritech 800 Calling Plan for a 12 or 36-month TPP for resale to its customer as contained in 5. following.

/3/ Charge applies for each 800-number reserved but not put into service.

/4/ Effective December 31, 2021, Custom 800 Service is withdrawn for residential customers.
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SECTION 10 - Wide Area Telecommunications Services (WATS)

5. 800 CALLING PLANS'"

(For service description, terms and conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 10, Section 2)

RATES AND CHARGES

The following monthly rates apply for each account established by carrier for resale to its
customer. These rates are in lieu of the monthly rate for Custom 800 Service Common Line
Termination.

These monthly rates are in addition to the monthly rates the Carrier would pay for Dedicated 800
Services access line(s) resold to its customer as provided in 4 preceding.

The TPP usage rates are based on per minute(s) of use.

The following usage charges apply to the service provided under a TPP based upon the hours
(or fraction thereof) of use and the TPP selected by the Carrier for resale to its customer.

A $11.90 Service Charge is applicable to Carrier’s request to change existing service to add 800
Calling Plans. Service Order charges as contained in Part 22 Section 2 of this tariff do not apply
to 800 Calling Plans. No charge is applicable to discontinue 800 Calling Plans.

Monthly Rate
Plan 1 - Fixed Rate

1 year $15.00
3 years 7.50
Usage Rates, per Hours of Use Term Payment Plan
(Per Minute of Use)
Hours of Use 12 Months 36 Months
0 -20 .0990 .0960
20.1 - 50 .0968 .0908
50.1 - 100 .0915 .0878
100.1 - 250 .0885 .0825
Over 250 .0833 .0773

/1/ Effective December 31, 2021, 800 Calling Plans are withdrawn for residential customers.
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5. 800 CALLING PLANS'? (cont’d)

RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

Plan 2 - Variable Rate

Usage Rates

Hours of Use

0 -20
20.1 - 50
50.1 - 100
100.1 - 250

Over 250

Monthly Rate
$15.00

36 Months
(per minute of use’)

.1035
.0990
.0968
.0915
.0885

/1/ Usage will be based on the total monthly hours of use for each account resold by Carrier to its
customer multiplied by the applicable per minute of use rate. For example, a customer with 30 hours
of usage would be charged for 1,800 minutes multiplied by $ .1100.

/2/ Effective December 31, 2021, 800 Calling Plans are withdrawn for residential customers.
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